

No. 17-290

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERCK SHARP & DOHME CORP.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DORIS ALBRECHT, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF TORT LAW PROFESSORS  
JOHN C. P. GOLDBERG AND BENJAMIN C. ZIPURSKY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

TARA D. SUTTON  
GARY L. WILSON  
ROBINS KAPLAN LLP  
800 LaSalle Avenue  
Suite 2800  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 349-8577

EARL LANDERS VICKERY  
*Counsel of Record*  
VICKERY & SHEPHERD  
10000 Memorial Drive  
Suite 750  
Houston, TX 77024-3485  
(713) 526-1100  
(lanny@justiceseekers.com)

November 21, 2018

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. RESPECT FOR STATE TORT LAW RE- QUIRES A RESTRAINED APPROACH TO IMPLIED PREEMPTION ANALY- SIS .....	4
II. PETITIONER’S PREEMPTION ARGU- MENT WOULD REQUIRE THIS COURT TO INTERFERE UNDULY WITH A CORE AREA OF STATE TORT LAW.....	10
A. Failure-To-Warn Law Provides the Primary Line of Defense Against Unduly Dangerous Prescription Drugs by Requiring Manufacturers To Warn Adequately of Dangerous Side-Effects.....	11
B. Petitioner’s Proposed Warning to FDA Bears All the Hallmarks of an Inadequate Warning.....	16
C. FDA’s Rejection of a Proposed Label That Merely Mentions a Risk of Injury Cannot Be the Basis for an Implied Preemption Defense Based on “Impossibility” .....	18
1. The Mere Fact of FDA’s Rejection of Petitioner’s Proposed Label Cannot Suffice To Establish Impossibility .....	19

2. Defendant Cannot Bear the Burden Set Forth in <i>Levine</i> of Showing That a Proposed Label That Contains an Adequate Warning Would Have Been Rejected by FDA.....	20
III. STATES HAVE AMPLE RESOURCES WITHIN TORT LAW TO KEEP FAILURE-TO-WARN TORT LITIGATION IN CHECK.....	24
A. Counterfactuals .....	24
B. State Tort Law Provides Multiple Layers of Protection To Respect Federal Regulation and To Prevent Jury Determination of Unwarranted Questions .....	26
1. Prescribing Physician/Learned Intermediary.....	27
2. Regulatory Compliance .....	28
3. Scientific Reliability .....	29
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Abbott Labs.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1825-L, 2012 WL 4512484 (N.D. Tex. Sept. 30, 2012).....	26
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	26
<i>Avandia Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 639 F. App'x 874 (3d Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	26
<i>Benedi v. McNeil-P.P.C., Inc.</i> , 66 F.3d 1378 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	5, 7, 8
<i>Canterbury v. Spence</i> , 464 F.2d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	12
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	9
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. McBride</i> , 564 U.S. 685 (2011) .....	26
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) .....	29, 30
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	5, 6, 9, 31
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> :	
552 U.S. 989 (2007) .....	8
554 U.S. 471 (2008) .....	8, 9
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	6, 7
<i>Guenther v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 990 F. Supp. 2d 1299 (M.D. Fla. 2014) .....	16

<i>Lipitor (Atorvastatin Calcium) Mktg., Sales Practices &amp; Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 892 F.3d 624 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	30
<i>MacPherson v. Buick Motor Co.</i> , 111 N.E. 1050 (N.Y. 1916) .....	11
<i>Michael v. Warner/Chilcott</i> , 579 P.2d 183 (N.M. Ct. App. 1978) .....	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	7, 9
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	5, 6
<i>Phillip Morris USA Inc. v. Williams</i> , 556 U.S. 178 (2009) .....	8, 9
<i>PLIVA, Inc. v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011) .....	4, 9, 20, 21, 23
<i>Seley v. G.D. Searle &amp; Co.</i> , 423 N.E.2d 831 (Ohio 1981).....	15, 16
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	8
<i>Swift v. Tyson</i> , 41 U.S. (16 Pet.) 1 (1842) .....	5, 31
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397 (1852) .....	11
<i>Winter v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 882 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (W.D. Mo. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 739 F.3d 405 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12, 16
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009) .....	2, 3, 9, 10, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 31
<i>Zoloft (Sertraline Hydrochloride) Prods. Liab. Litig., In re</i> , 858 F.3d 787 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	30

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULES

## U.S. CONST.:

ART. VI, CL. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	1
AMEND. I.....	6, 7
AMEND. VI.....	24
AMEND. VII .....	24
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C.	
§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	24
§ 331(a).....	24
§ 332(b).....	24
§ 334(b).....	24
§ 352(a).....	24
§ 352(f).....	24
Hatch-Waxman Act, Pub. L. No. 98-417, 98	
Stat. 1585.....	4, 9
ARK. CODE ANN. § 16-116-205.....	29
COLO. REV. STAT. § 13-21-403 .....	29
FLA. STAT. § 768.1256 .....	29
IND. CODE § 34-20-5-1 .....	29
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 60-3304(a) .....	29
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2946(4) .....	29
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2A:58C-4 .....	29
N.D. CENT. CODE § 28-01.3-09.....	29
TENN. CODE ANN. § 29-28-104 .....	29
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 82.007.....	29
WASH. REV. CODE § 7.72.050(2) .....	29
Fed. R. Evid. 702.....	29-30

Sup. Ct. R.:	
Rule 37.3(a).....	1
Rule 37.6 .....	1

#### OTHER MATERIALS

David G. Owen, <i>A Decade of Daubert</i> , 80 DENV. U.L. REV. 345 (2002).....	30
2 DAVID G. OWEN & MARY J. DAVIS, OWEN & DA- VIS ON PRODUCTS LIABILITY (4th ed. May 2018 Update) .....	15, 16
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, PRODUCTS LIA- BILITY (1998) .....	13, 28, 29
